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In the Further Notice, the Commission appropriately proposes to rely on "actual debt

cost" to measure a cable company's cost of debt? This policy is consistent with historical

regulation of telephone company rates and thereby provides appropriate regulatory parity. The

cable industry would subvert that proposal in two ways. First, the cable companies propose to

rely on generic market yields rather than each company's actual debt costs. Second, the cable

companies propose to lower artificially their assumed debt rating in order to increase the proxy

used for cost of debt. The Commission should reject the NCTA proposal.

The Bell Atlantic telephone companies ("Bell Atlantic") are Bell Atlantic-Delaware, Inc.;
Bell Atlantic-Maryland, Inc.; Bell Atlantic-New Jersey, Inc.; Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc.;
Bell Atlantic-Virginia, Inc.; Bell Atlantic-Washington, D.C., Inc.; and Bell Atlantic-West
Virginia, Inc.

2 Second Report and Order, First Order on Reconsideration, and Further Notice of
Proposed Rulemaking, ~ 219 (reI. Jan 26, 1996) ("Further Notice").
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The Commission recognized that reliance on "actual debt costs to determine the overall

estimation of capital costs" wilI "provide greater accuracy to the rate of return calculation.,,3 The

Commission is correct that such a requirement will not impose "significant administrative

burdens" and is "readily verifiable." Although NCTA does not dispute the ease of calculation, it

nevertheless argues that the Commission should establish "a presumptive lower bound on the

cost of debt" by using "the average level of B rated industrial bonds" as a proxy.4 Using a proxy

provides no added accuracy and fails to take into account the cost of shot1 term debt -- which

normally would act to lower the overall cost of debt. NCTA offers no legitimate basis to depart

from actual results.

Even if the Commission were to move to a proxy for the actual cost of debt, which it

should not, the proxy offered by NCTA should be rejected. NCTA's only support for using B

rated industrial bonds is a NCTA-sponsored report which, without any quantitative evidence,

assumes that "bonds of the pure-play publicly traded cable companies are typically B rated."s In

fact, they are not, and the use of a B rating would artificially inflate the cable companies'

assumed cost of debt.

Further Notice, ~ 219,

Comments of the National Cable Television Association, Inc. at 7 (filed May 6, 1996)
("NCTA Comments").

S NCTA Comments, Attachment A, P. Godek and B. Owen, "Further Cost of Capital
Considerations Relating to Cable Cost of Service Regulation" at 5.

2



6

Looking at all firms classified as "cable and other pay TV services," Bell Atlantic

identified 21 firms with rated debt. 6 Ofthose firms, 62% have debt ratings of BB or better.7 In

contrast, less than 5% had a rating of lower than B.8 When weighted for market value, the

average is even higher. 9 As a result, it would be misleading to assume that a B rating is

"typical."

Using a more accurate BB rating would significantly lower the assumed cost of debt. The

current average yield for B bonds is over 10%, while the average yield on a BB bond is 8.98%.10

Using the Commission's proposed cost of equity (16.2%) and NCTA's hypothetical capital

structure of 2/3 debt and 1/3 equity, an 8.98% cost of debt results in a cost of capital of 11.39% --

a result in line with the level presumed by the Commission. I
1

Attachment A is a workpaper detailing Bell Atlantic's findings. Data was obtained from
the Compustat database, and selected from among those firms that were primarily identified as
"cable and other pay TV services" (Standard Industrial Code 4841).

7 See Attachment A.
8 Id.
9

10
Attachment B is a workpaper that details the weighted average results.

Yields are taken from Bloomberg Financial Markets Reporting Service (5/31/96) and are
based on ten year bonds using an average of the yields for the three sub-categories for each rating
category.

11 Implementation ofSections ofthe Cable Television Consumer Protection and
Competition Act of1992: Rate Regulation, Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed
Rulemaking, 9 FCC Rcd 4527 .. 4635 (1994).
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Conclusion

The Commission should use the actual cost of cable company debt to calculate allowable

returns. If it were to use a proxy, which it should not, the appropriate debt rating to calculate that

proxy is no lower than BB.

Respectfully submitted,

Edward D. Young, III
Michael E. Glover

Of Counsel

June 6,1996

I._~~
Edward Shakin'"

1320 North Court House Road
Eighth Floor
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 974-4864

Attorney for the
Bell Atlantic Telephone Companies
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S & P Senior Debt Rating Cor Cable Companies

Attachment A
Page I of 1

Adelphia Communications
American Telecasting Inc.
Bell Cablemedia PLC
Cablevision Industries Corp.
Cablevision Systems
CAl Wireless Systems Inc.
Century Communications
Comcast Corp.
Comcast UK Cable Prtn.
Continental Cablevision
Cox Communications
Heartland Wireless Communications Inc.
Jones Intercable Inc.
Peoples Choice TV Corp
Rogers Communicatiom
Spectravision Inc.
Storer Communications Inc.
Tele-Comm (TCI Group)
United International Holdings Inc.
Videotron Hid. PLC
Wireless One Inc.

Ratings Summary

Number of Cos.

B+
B
BB
BB
BB
BB
BB
BB+
B+
BB+
A-
B
BB
B
BB
D
BB+
BBB
B+
BB
B-

A
BBB
BB
B
D

Total

1
I

11
7
I

21

4.76
4.76

52.38
33.33
4.76

100.00

Source: Standard & Poor's Compustat Database.



Attachment B
Page 1 of 1

Market Weiebted Bond Rating

Market Weighted
Bond Rating

.04

.09
1.93
N/A

.48

.13

.25

.22

.14

N/A
1.46
.22
.29
.09
.70
.00

N/A
5.73

.23

.35

.11

% of Market
Capitalization

.25%

.48%
13.77%

N/A
3.23%
.86%
1.76%
1.68%
.88%
N/A

16.17%
1.31%
2.09%

.51%
4.64%

.00%
N/A

47.78%
1.45%
2.49%

.62%

S&P Rating
Code

16
18
14
14

15
15
14

13
16
13
9
17
14

17
15
27
13
12
16
14

18

Bond Rating
B+
B
BB
BB
BB
BB
BB
BB+
B+
BB+
A-
B
BB
B
BB
D
BB+
BBB
B+
BB
B-

Adelphia Communications
American Telecasting Inc.
Bell Cablemedia PLC
Cablevision Industries Corp.
Cablevision Systems
CAl Wireless Systems Inc.
Century Communications
Comcast Corp.
Comcast UK Cable Prtn.
Continental Cablevision
Cox Communications
Heartland Wireless Communications Inc.
Jones Intercable Inc.
Peoples Choice TV Corp
Rogers Communications
Spectravision Inc.
Storer Communications Inc.
Tele-Comm (TCI Group)
United International Holdings Inc.
Videotron HId. PLC
Wireless One Inc.

TOTAL 100.00% 12.46

Ratios! Summary

BBB
BB+

12
13

Source: Standard & Poor's Compustat Database.

N/A: Information not available


